避免近期偏好的自学习掩码分区增量学习
*
姚红革 1,    邬子逸 1,    马姣姣 1,    石    俊 1,    程嗣怡 2,    陈    游 2,    喻    钧 1,    姜    虹 1
1(西安工业大学 计算机科学与工程学院, 陕西 西安 710021)
2(空军工程大学 航空工程学院, 陕西 西安 710051)
通信作者: 邬子逸, E-mail: wuziyi@st.xatu.edu.cn
摘　要: 遗忘是人工神经网络在增量学习中的最大问题, 被称为“灾难性遗忘”. 而人类可以持续地获取新知识, 并
能保存大部分经常用到的旧知识. 人类的这种能持续“增量学习”而很少遗忘是与人脑具有分区学习结构和记忆回

[6]
Li ZZ, Hoiem D. Learning without forgetting. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2018, 40(12): 2935–2947. [doi:
10.1109/TPAMI.2017.2773081]
[7]
Kirkpatrick  J,  Pascanu  R,  Rabinowitz  N,  Veness  J,  Desjardins  G,  Rusu  AA,  Milan  K,  Quan  J,  Ramalho  T,  Grabska-Barwinska  A,
Hassabis D, Clopath C, Kumaran D, Hadsell R. Overcoming catastrophic forgetting in neural networks. Proc. of the National Academy of
Sciences of the United States of America, 2017, 114(13): 3521–3526. [doi: 10.1073/pnas.1611835114]
[8]
Zenke F,  Poole  B,  Ganguli  S.  Continual  learning through synaptic  intelligence.  In:  Proc.  of  the  34th  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Machine  Learning
(PMLR). Sydney: JMLR.org, 2017. 3987–3995.
[9]
French RM. Catastrophic forgetting in connectionist networks. Trends in Cognitive Sciences, 1999, 3(4): 128–135. [doi: 10.1016/S1364-
6613(99)01294-2]
[10]
Rebuffi SA, Kolesnikov A, Sperl G, Lampert CH. iCaRL: Incremental classifier and representation learning. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE
Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Honolulu: IEEE, 2017. 5533–5542. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.587]
[11]
Chaudhry  A,  Ranzato  MA,  Rohrbach  M,  Elhoseiny  M.  Efficient  lifelong  learning  with  A-GEM.  In:  Proc.  of  the  7th  Int ’l  Conf.  on
Learning Representations (ICLR). New Orleans: OpenReview.net, 2019.
[12]
Robins A. Catastrophic forgetting, rehearsal and pseudorehearsal. Connection Science, 1995, 7(2): 123–146. [doi: 10.1080/0954009955
0039318]
[13]
Wang ZF, Jian T, Chowdhury K, Wang YZ, Dy J, Ioannidis S. Learn-prune-share for lifelong learning. In: Proc. of the 2020 IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Data Mining (ICDM). Sorrento: IEEE, 2020. 641–650. [doi: 10.1109/ICDM50108.2020.00073]
[14]
Kim JY, Choi  DW. Split-and-bridge:  Adaptable class  incremental  learning within a  single neural  network.  In:  Proc.  of  the 35th AAAI
Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. AAAI, 2021. 8137-8145. [doi: 10.1609/aaai.v35i9.16991]
[15]
Han  YN,  Liu  JW,  Luo  XL.  Research  progress  of  continual  learning.  Journal  of  Computer  Research  and  Development,  2022,  59(6):
1213–1239 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.7544/issn1000-1239.20201058]
[16]
Liu YY, Schiele  B,  Sun QR. Adaptive aggregation networks for  class-incremental  learning.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2021 IEEE/CVF Conf.  on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Nashville: IEEE, 2021. 2544–2553. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR46437.2021.00257]
[17]
Hou  SH,  Pan  XY,  Loy  CC,  Wang  ZL,  Lin  DH.  Learning  a  unified  classifier  incrementally  via  rebalancing.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2019
IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Long Beach: IEEE, 2019. 831–839. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.
00092]
[18]
Krizhevsky  A,  Hinton  G.  Learning  multiple  layers  of  features  from tiny  images.  Handbook  of  Systemic  Autoimmune  Diseases,  2009,
1(4).
[19]
Vinyals O, Blundell C, Lillicrap T, Kavukcuoglu K, Wierstra D. Matching networks for one shot learning. In: Proc. of the 30th Int’l Conf.
on Neural Information Processing Systems. Barcelona: Curran Associates Inc., 2016. 3637–3645.
[20]
Hinton G, Vinyals O, Dean J. Distilling the knowledge in a neural network. arXiv:1503.02531, 2015.[21]
Howard J, Ruder S. Universal language model fine-tuning for text classification. In: Proc. of the 56th Annual Meeting of the Association
for Computational Linguistics. Melbourne: ACL, 2018. 328–339. [doi: 10.18653/v1/P18-1031]
[22]
Rannen A, Aljundi R, Blaschko MB, Tuytelaars T. Encoder based lifelong learning. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer
Vision (ICCV). Venice: IEEE, 2017. 1329–1337. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.148]
[23]
Schwarz J, Czarnecki W, Luketina J, Grabska-Barwinska A, Teh YW, Pascanu R, Hadsell R. Progress & compress: A scalable framework
for continual learning. In: Proc. of the 35th Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning. Stockholm: ACM, 2018. 4535–4544.
[24]

Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Long Beach: IEEE, 2019. 374–382. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00046]
Dhar P, Singh RV, Peng KC, Wu ZY, Chellappa R. Learning without memorizing. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Long Beach: IEEE, 2019. 5133–5141. [doi: 10.1109/cvpr.2019.00528]
[28]
Zhang JT, Zhang J, Ghosh S, Li DW, Tasci S, Heck L, Zhang HM, Kuo CCJ. Class-incremental learning via deep model consolidation.
In: Proc. of the 2020 IEEE Winter Conf. on Applications of Computer Vision (WACV). Snowmass: IEEE, 2020. 1120–1129. [doi: 10.
1109/WACV45572.2020.9093365]
[29]
Castro FM, Marín-Jiménez MJ, Guil N, Schmid C, Alahari K. End-to-end incremental learning. In: Proc. of the 15th European Conf. on
Computer Vision. Munich: Springer, 2018. 241–257. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-01258-8_15]
[30]
Mai ZD, Li RW, Kim H, Sanner S. Supervised contrastive replay: Revisiting the nearest class mean classifier in online class-incremental
continual learning. In: Proc. of the 2021 IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition Workshops (CVPRW). Nashville:
IEEE, 2021. 3584–3594. [doi: 10.1109/CVPRW53098.2021.00398]
[31]
Smith J, Hsu YC, Balloch J, Shen YL, Jin HX, Kira Z. Always be dreaming: A new approach for data-free class-incremental learning. In:
Proc. of the 2021 IEEE/CVF Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision (ICCV). Montreal: IEEE, 2021. 9354–9364. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV48922.2021.
00924]
[32]
Hung SCY, Tu CH, Wu CE, Chen CH, Chan YM, Chen CS. Compacting, picking and growing for unforgetting continual learning. In:
Proc. of the 33rd Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Vancouver: Curran Associates Inc., 2019. 1225.
[33]
Mehta  N,  Liang  KJ,  Verma  VK,  Carin  L.  Continual  learning  using  a  Bayesian  nonparametric  dictionary  of  weight  factors.
arXiv:2004.10098, 2020.
[34]
Luo JH, Wu JX, Lin WY. ThiNet: A filter level pruning method for deep neural network compression. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Computer Vision (ICCV). Venice: IEEE, 2017. 5068–5076. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.541]
[35]
Golkar S, Kagan M, Cho K. Continual learning via neural pruning. arXiv:1903.04476, 2019.[36]
Cortes C, Vapnik V. Support-vector networks. Machine Learning, 1995, 20(3): 273–297. [doi: 10.1023/A:1022627411411][37]
Liu Z, Li JG, Shen ZQ, Huang G, Yan SM, Zhang CS. Learning efficient convolutional networks through network slimming. In: Proc. of
the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision (ICCV). Venice: IEEE, 2017. 2755–2763. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.298]
[38]
Cao Y, Xu JR, Lin S, Wei FY, Hu H. GCNet: Non-local networks meet squeeze-excitation networks and beyond. In: Proc. of the 2019
IEEE/CVF Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision Workshop (ICCVW). Seoul: IEEE, 2019. 1971–1980. [doi: 10.1109/ICCVW.2019.00246]
[39]
Liao MH, Wan ZY, Yao C, Chen K, Bai X. Real-time scene text detection with differentiable binarization. In: Proc. of the 34th AAAI
Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. New York: AAAI Press, 2020. 11474–11481. [doi: 10.1609/aaai.v34i07.6812]
[40]
Li XT, Zhao HL, Han L, Tong YH, Tan SH, Yang KY. Gated fully fusion for semantic segmentation. In: Proc. of the 34th AAAI Conf.
on Artificial Intelligence (AAAI). New York: AAAI Press, 2020. 11418–11425. [doi: 10.1609/aaai.v34i07.6805]
[41]
He KM, Zhang XY, Ren SQ, Sun J. Deep residual learning for image recognition. In: Proc. of the 2016 IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Las Vegas: IEEE, 2016. 770–778. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90]
[42]
Simonyan  K,  Zisserman  A.  Very  deep  convolutional  networks  for  large-scale  image  recognition.  In:  Proc.  of  the  3rd  Int ’l  Conf.  on
Learning Representations. San Diego: ICLR, 2015.
[43]